

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 252 of 2023

Smt. Ningthoujam Surodhoni Devi

...Petitioner/s

Vs.

State of Manipur & 3 ors.

...Respondent/s

With

WP(C) No. 295 of 2023

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

06-04-2023

Mr. A. Arunkumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 & 4 (the Governing Body of the Naorem Birahari College, Khundrakpam) submitted that he had already filed counter affidavit praising objection to the maintainability of the present writ petition with an advance copy to the counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel and Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners seek two weeks' time for going through the said counter affidavit.

As prayed for by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, list these cases before another bench on 18-04-2023 in the motion column for consideration of the prayer for passing interim order.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE