

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C)No.252 of 2023  
With  
WP(C)No.295 of 2023**

Smt. Ningthoujam Surodhoni Devi

***...Petitioner/s***

**- Versus -**

State of Manipur

***...Respondent/s***

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE M.V.MURALIDARAN  
ORDER**

18.04.2023

[1] Heard Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner in WP(C)No.252 of 2023, Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner in WP(C)No.295 of 2023, Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA for the State respondents and Mr. Arunkumar, learned counsel appearing for the private respondents.

[2] When the matter came on 03.04.2023, Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA takes notice for the official respondents. Thereafter, on 05.04.2023, Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel submitted that Mr. Ahanthem Arunkumar Singh has been appointed as counsel for Naorem Birahari College, Khundrakpam. Later on the matter was adjourned to 06.04.2023 and Mr. Ahanthem Arunkumar Singh, learned counsel filed Vakalatnama and appeared for the college. Therefore, no

formal notice is required.

[3]                Since the learned GA has not filed, counter affidavit, Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA seeks time to file counter affidavit.

[4]                It is reported that the respondent No.3 has filed counter affidavit. Therefore, both the counsels appearing for the petitioner in both the writ petitions seek time to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondent No.3

[5]                Post these matters on 24.04.2023.

[6]                Registry is directed to print the name of Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA in the cause list.

**ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

*John kom*