

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 252 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 295 of 2023**

Smt. Ningthoujam Surodhoni Devi

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

05.03.2025

[1] In WP(C) No. 252 of 2023: Present Ms. Kh. Maria, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Nikita, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and Mr. Arunkumar, learned counsel on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 & 4.

[2] Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4 is already on record. Rejoinder affidavit of the petitioner to the counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 3 & 4 is also already on record.

[3] On perusal of the case record, vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 7 to 9 in WP(C) No. 252 of 2023 has already been filed and is on record. In the memo of parties, there are no respondent Nos. 7 to 9. Vakalatnama may be returned to the learned counsel who has filed the same.

[4] In WP(C) No. 295 of 2023: Present Ms. N. Savitri, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[5] Mr. Arunkumar, learned counsel for respondent No. 3, has already filed counter affidavit.

[6] Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2, prays for two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[7] List this case on 07.04.2025.

[8] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring