

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 252 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 295 of 2023**

Smt. Ningthoujam Surodhoni Devi

.....Petitioner/s

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

....Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

16.04.2026

[1] Present Ms. Kh. Maria, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 252 of 2023 and Mr. N. Leo, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 295 of 2023. Also present Ms. H. Malemleima, learned counsel for the respondent.

[2] Mr. Tomclist, learned Jr. counsel to learned Addl. A.G., submits that two weeks' time may be granted for filing counter affidavit in WP(C) No. 295 of 2023.

[3] The oral prayer is allowed.

[4] List this case on 04.06.2026 in the admission column.

[5] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

[6] Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Tomclist in place of Ms. M. Nikita as counsel for the State respondent.

JUDGE